Original Title Page NTA

No supplement to this tariff will be issued Except for the purpose of canceling the Tariff Unless specifically authorized by the Authority. Additions to, changes in the eliminations From this tariff will be in loose-leaf form.

Las Vegas VIP Limousines, LLC Dba; VIP LIMOUSINES OF NEVADA CPCN 1103, SUB 1

RATES AND CHARGES TARIFF NO 1

NAMING

RULES AND REGULATIONS AND RATES AND CHARGES
FOR THE TRANSPORTATION OF PASSENGERS AND THEIR LUGGAGE

IN CHARTER LIMOUSINE SERVICE

BETWEEN POINTS AND PLACES

WITHIN CLARK COUNTY ON ONE HAND

AND POINTS AND PLACES WITHIN THE

STATE OF NEVADA ON THE OTHER

Issued:

Neil E. Farrell, President
VIP LIMOUSINES
OF NEVADA
3250 Pollux Avenue, Suite A
Las Vegas, NV 89102

Effective:

ACCEPTED

MAY 1 2 2017

Nevada Transportation Authority
Las Vegas, Nevada

Original Page 1 NTA

Las Vegas VIP Limousines, LLC Dba; VIP LIMOUSINES OF NEVADA CHARTER LIMOUSINE SERVICE TARIFF 1

CHECKING SHEET FOR TARIFF

Upon receipt of new revised pages a check mark must be placed opposite the "Correction Number" (shown below) corresponding to number shown in the lower left-hand corner of the new or changed page. If corrections numbers are properly check as received, check marks will appear in consecutive order without omission. However, if check marks indicate that a new revised page has not yet been received, request should be made at once to the issuing carrier for a copy of the revised page.

CORRECTON NUMBERS

 1	7	13	19	25	
2	8	14	20	26	
3	9	15	21	27	
4	10	16	22	28	
5	11	17	23	29	
6	12	18	24	30	

EXPLANATION OF ABBREVIATIONS AND OTHER REFRENCE MARKS

DbaDoing business as	
NNew	
NVNevada	
CChange, neither increase nor reduction	
NoNumber	NosNumbers
IIncrease	
NTANevada Transportation Authority	
RReduction	

Issued:	Issued by:	Effective:
	Neil E. Farrell, President	ACCEPTED
	VIP LIMOUSINES OF NEVADA	MAY 1 2 2017 Nevada Transportation Authority
	3250 Pollux Avenue, Suite A Las Vegas, NV 89102	Las Vegas, Nevada

Las Vegas VIP Limousines, LLC Dba; VIP LIMOUSINES OF NEVADA CHARTER LIMOUSINE TARIFF 1

The specific authority sought by this application is a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to operate as common carrier, for the transportation of passengers and their luggage, on call, in charter limousine service between points and places within Clark County, Nevada on one hand and points and places within the State of Nevada on the other.

Issued:

Neil E. Farrell, President
VIP LIMOUSINES
OF NEVADA

3250 Pollux Avenue, Suite A
Las Vegas, NV 89102

Effective:

ACCEPTED

MAY 1 2 2017

Nevada Transportation Authority
Las Vegas, Nevada

Original Page 3 NTA

Las Vegas VIP Limousines, LLC Dba; VIP LIMOUSINES OF NEVADA CHARTER LIMOUSINE TARIFF 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Subject	Rule No.	Page No.
Animals	80	6
Application of Tariff	5	4
Cancellation Fees	40	5
Children's - Unaccompanied	20	4
Claims	85	6
Credit Card Processing Fees	70	5
Equipment Substitution	65	5
Fair Minimum	15	4
Liabilities	75	6
Luggage	30	4
Non-Discriminations	35	5
Objectionable Persons	50	5
Passenger Agent(s)	90	6
Rates and Charges	10	4
Refunds	45	5
Seat Belts	55	5
Smoking Policy	60	5

Issued:	Issued by:	Effective:
	Neil E. Farrell, President VIP LIMOUSINES	ACCEPTED
	OF NEVADA	1:10V 0 8 2019
	3250 Pollux Avenue, Suite A Las Vegas, NV 89102	Nevada Transportation Authority Las Vegas, Nevada

Original Page 4 NTA

Las Vegas VIP Limousines, LLC Dba; VIP LIMOUSINES OF NEVADA CHARTER LIMOUSINE TARIFF 1

Rule No	RULES AND REGULATIONS
5	Application of Tariff
	Rates in this Tariff cover ground transportation of passengers and their luggage, as provided in the Carrier's Operating Authority in charter limousine operations within Clark County on the one hand and points and places within the State of Nevada on the other.
10	Application of Rates and Charges
10	Rates, charges and passenger capacity are listed on Page 7 thru 9. The length of time of charter will be determined from the pickup site to the drop off site.
15	Fare - Minimum A minimum of one hour of fares must be paid to warrant service being offered.
20	Children - Unaccompanied No person under the age of 18 will be permitted to take part in service, unless a parent, guardian or other responsible adult accompanies the minor. We define as an adult any person who is 18 years of age, or older who is responsible for the care and supervision of the child during the transportation.
30	Luggage One piece of luggage per person, not to exceed 60 (sixty) pounds per passenger. Carrier will not be liable for loss or damage to luggage or contents thereof unless occasioned by lack of reasonable care on its part and then only to the maximum liability of \$250.00 for loss of, or damage to, any single piece of luggage, including its contents. Items such as explosives, inflammables, or harmful liquids will not be transported.

Issued:	Issued by:	Effective:
	Neil E. Farrell, President VIP LIMOUSINES OF NEVADA 3250 Pollux Avenue, Suite A Las Vegas, NV 89102	ACCEPTED APR 28 2022 Nevada Transportation Authority Las Vegas, Nevada

Revised Page 5 NTA

Las Vegas VIP Limousines, LLC Dba; VIP LIMOUSINES OF NEVADA CHARTER LIMOUSINE TARIFF 1

Rule No	RULES AND REGULATIONS
- 10 No. 10 No.	
35	Nondiscrimination
	Carrier will not refuse service to anyone because of race, creed, sex or national origin.
40	Cancellation Fees a) There is a 24-hour cancellation policy on all Standard "One Hour" Reservations. That means that you will be charged "in full" if the reservation is cancelled within 24 hours of the scheduled reservation time. b) On Standard "One Hour" Reservations cancelled before 15 days of the reservation's commencement, there is "No Charge" for cancelling, c) Cancellations inside 15 days commencement of the reservation are subject to a \$ 25.00 cancellation fee to cover the time of preparing the reservation(s) and the loss of revenue that VIP Limousines will incur by the slot not being utilized.
45	Refunds Refunds are subject to cancellation policy.
50	Objectionable Persons The driver of the vehicle will have the right to refuse to carry any person(s) or require any passenger(s) to leave the vehicle if the person(s) or passenger(s) is (are) intoxicated, unruly or believed to be under the influence of narcotics.
55	Seat Belts All passengers will be required to fasten the vehicle's seat belts at any time the vehicle is in motion. Carrier reserves the right to refuse service to anyone who cannot, or will not, wear a seat belt.
60	Smoking Policy Smoking will not be permitted in any of the carrier's vehicles.
65	Equipment Substitution When scheduled equipment is not available, due to breakdowns or the total number of passengers, carrier may at their discretion substitute equipment.
70	Credit Card Payment Processing Fees For increasing costs associated with accepting credit cards, and to defray that cost, a 3% credit card processing fee will be charged on all credit card transactions.

Issued:	Issued by:	Effective:
	Neil E. Farrell, President VIP LIMOUSINES OF NEVADA 3250 Pollux Avenue, Suite A Las Vegas, NV 89102	ACCEPTED APR 28 2022 Nevada Transportation Authority Las Vegas, Nevada

Original Page 6 NTA

Las Vegas VIP Limousines, LLC Dba; VIP LIMOUSINES OF NEVADA CHARTER LIMOUSINE TARIFF 1

Rule No	RULES AND REGULATIONS
75	Liability The carrier will not be liable for the delays or cancellations caused by act of god, public enemy, act of terrorism, authority of law, quarantine, riots, strikes, force majeure, accidents, breakdowns, bad road conditions, storm and weather or other conditions beyond its control. Carrier does not guarantee on time arrival or departure from any point at a specified time; however, the carrier will strive to maintain the schedule submitted by the agent or employee, over indicated routs, but the same are not guaranteed.
	If any of the adverse conditions make it, in the opinion of the carrier, inadvisable to operate the equipment over any point en route, including departure and arrival points, the carrier will not be held responsible for damages for any reason(s) whatsoever. Equipment Substitution to breakdowns or the total number of passengers, carrier may at their discretion substitute equipment.
80	Animals Animals will not be carried unless they are certified service dogs performing assistance for handicapped passengers.
85	Claims Claims for lost or damaged freight or baggage. (NRS 706.171) 1. A claim by a shipper or consignor against a common or contract motor carrier for lost or damaged freight or baggage must be submitted to the carrier within 7 days after the loss or damage is discovered. 2. Within 14 days after receipt of the claim, the carrier shall: (a) Compensate the shipper or consignor; or
90	(a) Compensate the shipper or consignor; or (b) Deliver to the shipper or consignor a written denial of the claim. 3. A denial of a claim may be appealed by the shipper or consignor to the Authority. Passenger Agent(s) Carrier may appoint as its agent any legal organization, firm, corporation, hotel, motel, who individually, or collectively requires the services of passenger transportation service between one or more common points named in the tariff. Passenger Agent(s) may collect applicable charges and remit them to carrier.

Issued:	Issued by:	Effective:
	Neil E. Farrell, President VIP LIMOUSINES OF NEVADA 3250 Pollux Avenue, Suite A Las Vegas, NV 89102	ACCEPTED NOV 0 8 2019 Nevada Transportation Authority Las Vogas, Nevada

Revised Page 7

NTA

Las Vegas VIP Limousines, LLC Dba; VIP LIMOUSINES OF NEVADA CHARTER LIMOUSINE TARIFF 1

RATES AND CHARGES

1. SUV with a seating capacity of 7 persons, plus the driver;	
Minimum Charge, One Hour	\$55.00
With Half Hour Increments Thereafter	\$27.50
A- Minimum Charge, One Hour	\$50.00
With Half Hour Increments Thereafter	\$25.00
B- Minimum Charge, One Hour	\$45.00
With Half Hour Increments Thereafter	\$22.50
C- Minimum Charge, One Hour	\$35.00
With Half Hour Increments Thereafter	\$17.50
D- Minimum Charge, One Hour	\$49.50
With Half Hour Increments Thereafter	\$24.75
E- Minimum Charge, One Hour	\$49.50
With Half Hour Increments Thereafter	\$24.75
F- Minimum Charge, One Hour	\$65.00
With Half Hour Increments Thereafter	\$32.50
2. Limousines with a seating capacity of 7 persons, plus the driver;	
Minimum Charge, One Hour	\$75.00
With Half Hour Increments Thereafter	\$37.50
A- Minimum Charge, One Hour	\$65.00
With Half Hour Increments Thereafter	\$32.50
B- Minimum Charge, One Hour	\$60.00
With Half Hour Increments Thereafter	\$30.00
C- Minimum Charge, One Hour	\$55.00
With Half Hour Increments Thereafter	\$27.50
D- Minimum Charge, One Hour	\$67.50
With Half Hour Increments Thereafter	\$33.75
E- Minimum Charge, One Hour	\$67.50
With Half Hour Increments Thereafter	\$33.75
F- Minimum Charge, One Hour	\$85.00
With Half Hour Increments Thereafter	\$42.50

Issued:	Issued by:
13301201	John Sinagra
	VIP LIMOUSINES OF
	NEVADA
	3250 Pollux Avenue, Suite A
	Las Vegas, NV 89102



Revised Page 8

NTA

Las Vegas VIP Limousines, LLC Dba; VIP LIMOUSINES OF NEVADA CHARTER LIMOUSINE TARIFF 1

RATES AND CHARGES

\$85.00
\$42.50
\$75.00
\$37.50
\$70.00
\$35.00
\$55.00
\$27.50
\$76.50
\$38.25
\$76.50
\$38.25
\$95.00
\$47.50
\$125.00
\$62.50
\$110.00
\$55.00
\$105.00
\$52.50
\$80.00
\$40.00
\$112.50
80.00 COST 10.00 COST
\$56.25
\$56.25 \$112.50
\$56.25 \$112.50 \$56.25 \$150.00

Issued:

Issued by:

John Sinagra, Vice-President VIP LIMOUSINES OF NEVADA 3250 Pollux Avenue, Suite A Las Vegas, NV 89102 ACCEPTED

AUG 0 3 2023

Nevade Transportation Authority
Las Vegas, Nevada

Revised Page 9

NTA

Las Vegas VIP Limousines, LLC **Dba; VIP LIMOUSINES OF NEVADA CHARTER LIMOUSINE** *TARIFF 1*

RATES AND CHARGES

With Half Hour Increments Thereafter \$40.00 A- Minimum Charge, One Hour \$70.00 With Half Hour Increments Thereafter \$35.00 B- Minimum Charge, One Hour \$60.00 With Half Hour Increments Thereafter \$30.00 C- Minimum Charge, One Hour \$50.00 With Half Hour Increments Thereafter \$50.00 With Half Hour Increments Thereafter \$50.00 With Half Hour Increments Thereafter \$52.00 D- Minimum Charge, One Hour \$72.00 With Half Hour Increments Thereafter \$36.00 E- Minimum Charge, One Hour \$72.00 With Half Hour Increments Thereafter \$36.00 E- Minimum Charge, One Hour \$72.00 With Half Hour Increments Thereafter \$36.00 With Half Hour Increments Thereafter \$30.00 With Half Hour Increments Thereafter \$40.00 With Half Hour Increments Thereafter \$40.00 With Half Hour Increments Thereafter \$50.00 With 15 minute Increments thereafter \$50.00 With 15 minute Increments thereafter \$50.00 With 15 minute Increments thereafter \$50.00 Airport Meet and Greet \$50.00 Amentities will be a one-time cost, per vehicle, per item(s) \$50.00 Car/Safety/Baby Seat Rental Per Seat (Maximum "3") \$50.00		
With Half Hour Increments Thereafter	5. Vans with a seating capacity of 14 persons, plus the driver;	**
A- Minimum Charge, One Hour	Minimum Charge, One Hour	\$80.00
With Half Hour Increments Thereafter	With Half Hour Increments Thereafter	\$40.00
B- Minimum Charge, One Hour		\$70.00
With Half Hour Increments Thereafter	With Half Hour Increments Thereafter	\$35.00
C- Minimum Charge, One Hour	B- Minimum Charge, One Hour	\$60.00
With Half Hour Increments Thereafter	With Half Hour Increments Thereafter	\$30.00
D- Minimum Charge, One Hour	C- Minimum Charge, One Hour	\$50.00
With Half Hour Increments Thereafter	With Half Hour Increments Thereafter	\$25.00
E- Minimum Charge, One Hour		\$72.00
With Half Hour Increments Thereafter	With Half Hour Increments Thereafter	\$36.00
F- Minimum Charge, One Hour		\$72.00
With Half Hour Increments Thereafter	With Half Hour Increments Thereafter	\$36.00
A- Requires usage by the customer of 30 hours or more in any calendar month. B- Requires usage by the customer of 60 hours or more in any calendar month. C- Walk-On Rate D- 10% Veterans, First Responder and Non-Profit Discount E- 10% Roundtrip Discount F- Weekends (Fri & Sat), Special Events and Holidays Hourly Rates are subject to, and do not include Fuel Surcharge, Passenger Connection Tax and an "Optional" Gratuity Airport Parking Fee For The First 45 Minutes	F- Minimum Charge, One Hour	\$80.00
B- Requires usage by the customer of 60 hours or more in any calendar month. C- Walk-On Rate D- 10% Veterans, First Responder and Non-Profit Discount E- 10% Roundtrip Discount F- Weekends (Fri & Sat), Special Events and Holidays Hourly Rates are subject to, and do not Include Fuel Surcharge, Passenger Connection Tax and an "Optional" Gratuity Airport Parking Fee For The First 45 Minutes	With Half Hour Increments Thereafter	\$40.00
on location as designated by the client to coordinate group passenger flow	B- Requires usage by the customer of 60 hours or more in any calendar month. C- Walk-On Rate D- 10% Veterans, First Responder and Non-Profit Discount E- 10% Roundtrip Discount F- Weekends (Fri & Sat), Special Events and Holidays Hourly Rates are subject to, and do not Include Fuel Surcharge, Passenger Connection Tax and an "Optional" Gratuity Airport Parking Fee For The First 45 Minutes	\$8.00 \$5.00 \$12.00 \$25.00 \$15.00 \$35.00
	on location as designated by the client to coordinate group passenger flow	

Issued:	Issued by: John Sinagra, Vice-President VIP LIMOUSINES OF NEVADA 3250 Pollux Avenue, Suite A Las Vegas, NV 89102	Effective: ACCEPTED AUG: 0 3 2023 Nevada Transportation Authority Las Vegas, Nevada
---------	--	---

Las Vegas VIP Limousines, LLC **Dba; VIP LIMOUSINES OF NEVADA CHARTER LIMOUSINE TARIFF 1**

HOLIDAYS AND SPECIAL EVENTS DEFINED

CLASSES OF STATE HOLIDAYS:

January 1st - New Year's Day

3rd Monday in January - Martin Luther King Jr's Birthday

3rd Monday in February- Washington's Birthday - President's Day

Last Monday in May - Memorial Day

June 19th - Juneteenth Day

July 4th - Independence Day

1st Monday in September - Labor Day

October - Columbus Day

Last Friday in October - Nevada Day

November 11th - Veteran's Day

4th Thursday in November - Thanksgiving Day

December 25 - Christmas Day

When January 1st, July 4th, November 11th, or December 25th falls on a Saturday, the preceding Friday is the observed legal holiday. If these days fall on Sunday, the following Monday is the observed day.

CLASSES OF HOLIDAYS:

February 14th - Valentine's Day

February - Mardi Gras Day - Day Before Ash Wednesday

March 17 - St. Patrick's Day

April - Easter Day

May - Mother's Day

June - Father's Day

October - Halloween Day

December 24 - Christmas Eve

CLASSES OF SPECIAL EVENTS:

EDC - Electric Daisy Carnival

High school Proms & Homecomings

NASCAR

Issued:

NFR - National Finals Rodeo

All events forecasted by the LVCVA (Las Vegas Convention and Visitors Authority) with an estimated visitor account of 60,000 attendees or more.

Issued by: John Sinagra - Vice-President **VIP LIMOUSINES** OF NEVADA

3250 Pollux Avenue, Suite A Las Vegas, NV 89102

Effective:

ACCEPTED

AUG 0 3 2023

Nevada Transportation Authority Las Vegas, Nevada

Las Vegas VIP Limousines, LLC Dba; VIP LIMOUSINES OF NEVADA Charter Limousine Tariff 1

Revised Page 11

NTA #4

FUEL SURCHARGE TABLE AND RULES

The following Fuel Surcharge Rules will apply to carriers who are authorized to provide charter service by limousine and who are authorized to charge and collect a fuel surcharge:

- 1. The price of regular and diesel fuel is an amount equal to the retail price per gallon of regular and diesel fuel effective for the 25th calendar day of the immediately preceding month determined according to the United States Department of Energy (DOE), Energy Information Administration (EIA) survey on Weekly Retail Gasoline and Diesel Prices, Regular Grade West Coast (PADD 5) and Weekly Retail Gasoline and Diesel Prices, Diesel, All Types West Coast (PADD 5). The prices may be obtained by calling the DOE, EIA at (202) 586-8800 or via the DOE, EIA website at www.eia.doe.gov, via the "Petroleum" link.
- 2. If the 25th day of the calendar month is a Federal holiday, the fuel price will be determined based on the stated DOE price available on the next subsequent business day.
- 3. The DOE fuel price obtained will then be indexed based on the matrix set forth below to determine the fuel surcharge. The fuel surcharge will apply for all charter limousine transportation beginning on the 1st day of the following month and will remain in effect through the last day of that calendar month.
- 4. The fuel surcharge will be added on an hourly basis utilizing the matrix set forth below. The resulting charge is in addition to all other applicable transportation charges.

When the DOE Fuel Price Per Gallon	The Fuel Surcharge that becomes effective on the 1st
reported on the 25th of the month is:	day of the following month is:
\$2.25 - \$2.74	\$2.00
\$2.75 - \$3.24	\$3.00
\$3.25 - \$3.74	\$4.00
\$3.75 - \$4.24	\$5.00
\$4.25 - \$4.74	\$6.00
\$4.75 - \$5.24	\$7.00
\$5.25 - \$5.74	\$8.00
\$5.75 - \$6.24	\$9.00
\$6.25 - \$6.74	\$10.00

NOTE 1: The fuel surcharge that is applicable for a given month must be passed along to all customers.

NOTE 2: The fuel surcharge must be shown separately from the charter revenue on carrier transportation documents for the purpose of identifying the amount as special fuel-related revenue.

Issued: 11/4/2019

Issued By:

John Sinagra – Vice-President
VIP LIMOUSINES OF
NEVADA

3250 Pollux Avenue, Suite A
Las Vegas, NV 89102

Effective:

ACCEPTED
AUG 0 3 2023
Nevada Transportation Authority
Las Vegas, Nevada

Las Vegas VIP Limousines, LLC

Dba VIP Limousines of Nevada CPCN/Permit - 1103.1

Revised Page 12 N.T.A. #1

3% TAX Pursuant to SECTION 51 of AB175

The following rules apply to carriers who provide passenger transportation, excluding airport transport service:

Pursuant to Nevada Legislative Senate Bill No. 376

Sec. 36. Section 51 of Assembly Bill No. 175 of this session is hereby amended to read as follows:

- Sec. 51. 1. Except as otherwise provided in subsection 2 and in addition to any other fee or assessment imposed pursuant to this chapter, an excise tax is hereby imposed on the connection, whether by dispatch or other means, made by a common motor carrier of a passenger to a person or operator willing to transport the passenger at the rate of 3 percent of the total fare charged for the transportation, which must include, without limitation, all fees, surcharges, technology fees, convenience charges for the use of a credit or debit card and any other amount that is part of the fare. The Department of Taxation shall charge and collect from each common motor carrier of passengers the excise tax imposed by this subsection.
 - 2. The provisions of subsection 1 do not apply to an airport transfer service.
 - 3. (Intentionally omitted)
- 4. As used in this section, "airport transfer service" means the transportation of passengers and their baggage in the same vehicle, except by taxicab, for a per capita charge between airports or between an airport and points and places in this State. The term does not include charter services by bus, charter services by limousine, scenic tours or special services.

NOTE 1: The passenger transportation recovery charge must be passed along to all customers.

NOTE 2: The 3% passenger transportation recovery charge must be shown separately from the total fare as defined above.

Issued By:

John Sinagra – Vice-President
VIP LIMOUSINES OF
NEVADA

Issued: 11/4/2019

3250 Pollux Avenue, Suite A Las Vegas, NV 89102

